

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* C12 GROUP,
CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS ALLIANCE,
PINNACLE FORUM, CEO FORUM, INC.,
CENTER FOR FAITH AND WORK AT
LETOURNEAU UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

RICHARD C. BAKER

Counsel of Record

Mauck & Baker, LLC

1 N. LaSalle, Suite 600

Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 853-8708

rbaker@mauckbaker.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Many Americans Are Compelled by Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs to Conduct Their Businesses in Accordance with and As an Expression of Their Faith. 6

II. To Affirm the Constitution’s Protection of Business Practices Which Are Compelled by Religious Beliefs, This Court Should Reconsider the Scope of *Employment Division v. Smith*. 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16, 17, 18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303 S.Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed.1213 (1940).....	18
<i>Elane Photo, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	17
<i>Lexington Fayette Urb. County Human Rights Comm. v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , 2015-CA-00745-MR, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. App. May 12, 2017)	5

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,
901 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. 2008) 5

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 18

State v. Alrene’s Flowers, Inc.,
389 P.3d 542 (Wash. 2017)..... 5

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 16

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 16

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Other Authorities

1 Corinthians 7:17 (ESV)..... 7

Alister McGrath, *Calvin and the Christian Calling*,
1999 First Things 94 (July 1999)..... 9, 10

Catechism of the Catholic Church, ¶ 898 (1997) 8

Colossians 1:9 (ESV)..... 6

Colossians 3:23 (ESV)..... 1

Deuteronomy 5:12-15 (ESV)	11
Exodus 16:26-30 (ESV)	11
Exodus 20:8-11 (ESV)	11
Exodus 23:12 (ESV)	11
<i>Gaudium et Spes</i> , ¶ 43 (1965).....	8, 9
Genesis 1:27 (ESV)	12
Genesis 2:15 (ESV)	7
Haggai 1:8 (ESV)	11
Isaiah 58:13-14 (ESV).....	11
<i>John Calvin Institutes of the Christian Religion</i> , 3.10.6.....	10
Leviticus 23:3 (ESV)	11
Luke 12:13-21 (ESV).....	7
Marc Kolden, <i>Luther on Vocation</i> , 3 <i>Word & World</i> 382 (Oct. 1, 2001).....	9
Matthew 5:15 (ESV)	7
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical</i> <i>Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1410 (1990).....	15, 16

Muhammad Ayub, <i>Understanding Islamic Finance</i> (2007)	11
Senate Bill 219.....	12
Tom Nelson, <i>Work Matters: Connecting Sunday Worship to Monday Work</i> , 27 (Crossway 2011)....	4
